from changes in capital structures, taxes, age of property and equipment and its related depreciation

expenses. Adjusted EBITDA, however, should not be related to as a single measure or as an alternative to

operating income, another performance indicator and to cash flow information, which are prepared using

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as indicators of profit or liquidity. Adjusted EBITDA

does not take the costs of servicing debt and other liabilities into account, including capital expenditures

and therefore it does not necessarily indicate the amounts that may be available to the use of the company

and in addition Adjusted EBITDA should not be compared to other indicators with similar names reported

by other companies because of differences in the calculation of these indicators. See the reconciliation

between our net income and Adjusted EBITDA which is presented in this press release.

15

The effect on the statement of financial position:

December 31, 2012

(Unaudited)

As previously

reported

The effect of

retrospective

application

As reported after

the application

of the standard

 NIS in millions

Current assets   3,387 (53)  3,334

Non-current assets

Investments in associates   349  577  926

Other non-current assets   5,757 (805)  4,952

Current liabilities   4,074 (80)  3,994

Non-current liabilities   3,813 (182)  3,631

Equity   1,606 (19)  1,587

September 30, 2012

(Unaudited)

As previously

reported

The effect of

retrospective

application

As reported after

the application

of the standard

 NIS in millions

Current assets   3,794 (101)  3,693

Non-current assets

Investments in associates   312  585  897

Other non-current assets   5,782 (784)  4,998

Current liabilities   4,416 (94)  4,322

Non-current liabilities   3,870 (189)  3,681

Equity   1,602 (17)  1,585

Effect on the statement of income:

Year ended December 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

As previously

reported

The effect of

retrospective

application

As reported after

the application

of the standard

 NIS in millions

Revenues, net  12,850 (165)  12,685

Gross profit   2,842 (90)  2,752

Operating profit before changes   184 (8)  176

Share in gains of associates  -  87  87

Increase in fair value of investment

property, net   107 (90)  17

Other gains, net   23 (19)  4

Operating profit after changes  314 (30)  284

Finance expenses, net  (246)  4 (242)

Tax benefit (taxes on income)  (16)  19  3

Share in gains of associates  12 (12)  -

Net income from continuing operation   64 (19)  45

16

Nine months ended September 30, 2012

(Unaudited)

As previously

reported

The effect of

retrospective

application

As reported after

the application

of the standard

 NIS in millions

Revenues, net  9,736 (128)  9,608

Gross profit   2,162 (68)  2,094

Operating profit before changes   165 (7)  158

Share in gains of associates  -  77  77

Increase in fair value of investment

property, net  83 (85) (2)

Other gains (expenses), net  44 (19) (5)

Operating profit after changes  262 (34)  228

Finance expenses, net  (212)  2 (210)

Tax benefit (10)  24  14

Share in gains of associates  9 (9)  -

Net income from continuing operation   49 (17)  32

The main decrease in the profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and for

the year ended December 31, 2012 derives from eliminating profit, loss of control in a

jointly controlled entity as a result of applying IFRS 11.

Effect on the statement of cash flows:

Year ended December 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

As previously

reported

The effect of

retrospective

application

As reported after

the application

of the standard

 NIS in millions

Net cash provided by operating activity  299 203 502

Net cash used in investing activity (573) 177 (396)

Net cash provided by financing activity 482 (381) 101

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  208 (1) 207

Balance of cash and cash equivalents at

the beginning of the year  74 (22) 52

Balance of cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the year 282 (23) 259

Nine months ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

As previously

reported

The effect of

retrospective

application

As reported after

the application

of the standard

 NIS in millions

Net cash provided by operating activity  188 174 362

Net cash used in investing activity (525) 201 (324)

Net cash provided by financing activity 519 (380) 139

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  182 (5) 177

Balance of cash and cash equivalents at

the beginning of the year  74 (22) 52

Balance of cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the period 256 (27) 229

17

b. On March 22, 2013, Mrs. Limor Ganot was appointed as co-CEO of the Company. The

appointment is in effect from April 1, 2013.

c. On April 24, 2013, the Company changed its name from "Alon Holdings Blue Square

Israel Ltd" to "Alon Blue Square Israel Ltd".

d. On May 7, 2013, the Company sold 3.5% of BSRE shares for NIS 49 million. After the

sale, the Company holds 74.76% of BSRE's share capital. The difference between the

consideration and the carrying cost of NIS 20.9 million after tax effect was directly

carried to equity.

e. The Company resolved to merge BEE group into Mega Retail. The merger is expected to